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Model No.: U2600
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TO HELP support@ultimea.com

support.ultimea.com

to download the app. E

SO0e06

@ultimea_official

@ +1 888-598-8875 (US) Mon-Fri 9am-5pm (PST)
+49 89-628-25828 (EU)  Mon-Fri 9am-5pm (CET)

Scan code to o
download app (= O
You can also search for "ULTIMEA" : .l

on Google Play or Apple Store R [ ﬁ

Subwoofer Power

Power Adaptor Cable

KT

Digital Optical
HDMI Cable Cable

Soundbar Surround Speaker x 4

Stereo 3.5mm to RCA  Fount Left Surround  Fount Right Surround  Rear Left Surround Rear Right Surround

Audio Cable

Remote Control
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Cable (3m) Cable (3m) Cable (6m) Cable (6m)

s
X
’

Wall Mounted Kit Wall Bracket Mounting Screw User Manual
on Speakers

Control Panel
© “U”: Power Button
Press to power on / off.
® “=”: Source
Press to switch channels: ARC-OPT(OPTICAL)-BT-AUX-USB.
® “3": Bluetooth
Press to switch to BT channel and enter pairing mode.
Hold for 3 seconds to disconnect current device and

choose to connect to a new device manually on your
mobile phone / PC / TV (BT ID: Poseidon D70).

©® “=":Volume Down
® “4-":Volume Up



Remote Control

@ ‘U’ :PowerButton
Press to power on / off.

“=]": SOURCE

Press to switch channel: ARC-OPT-BT-AUX-USB
“=": ARC

Press to switch to HDMI ARC channel.
“[&]”: oPT

Press to switch to OPTICAL channel.
“©”: AUX

Press to switch to AUX channel.

«R BT

Press to switch to BLUETOOTH channel.
“=1": USB

Press to switch to USB channel.

“[0] ”: SUB PAIR

Press and hold the button for 3 seconds to put the Soundbar
in a state ready to pair with the subwoofer.

“Z”: USB REPEAT
USB Mode: Press to switch between single loop playback and
list loop playback.

“+ ”: Volume Up

— ”: Volume Down

“< " Previous
For BT and USB mode only: Skip to previous track.

“>7: Next
For BT and USB mode only: Skip to next track.

“D11”: Play / Pause
For BT and USB mode only.

“r”: MUTE
« Q" LED DIMMER

Press to adjust display brightness in 5 levels. Press and hold
for 3s to turn off the LED display.

“ BASSM( ”: BASSMAX

Press to adjust bass level, the display will show: “35-5",
“35-5”, “B5-4”, “35-3”, “B5-2”, “B5- 1", “B5 0", “B5 17,
“B5 27, “B5 3”,“B5 47, “B5 57, “B5 B”.

“mibRANGE”; MIDRANGE

Press to adjust alto level, the display will show: “MR-57,
“MR-57, “MR-Y”, “MR-3”, “MR-2”, “MR- ", “MR 0", “MR 1",
“MR 27,“MR 37, MR Y47 MR G, “MR B

“TReBLE ”: TREBLE

Press to adjust treble level, the display will show: “T3-67,
“TB-S7, “TR-Y”,“T3-3",“TR-2”,“TB-1",“T3 0", “Th ",
“TB ¢”,“T8 3”,“TB 4”,“T§ 5", “TB 6".
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REPEAT
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[— PROMPT TONE +]

ULTIMEA

@ “t%": MOVIE

Press to switch to MOVIE mode, the display will show: “M3VI”.
@ £ music

Press to switch to MUSIC mode, the display will show: “MUSL”.
@ “i": VOICE

Press to switch to VOICE mode, the display will show: “¥0IC”.
@ “# " SPORT

Press to switch to SPORT mode, the display will show: “5PRT”.
@ “E" GAME

Press to switch to GAME mode, the display will show: “GAME”.
@ “9 " NIGHT

Press to switch to NIGHT mode, the display will show: “NIGT ”.
@ “surrounDsZ ”: SURROUND

Press to adjust surround sound level, the display will show: “5R-5", “5R-5”, “5R-4”, “5R-3”, “5R-2",

“GR- |7 “GR 07, “SR |7, “5R 2”,“CR 37, “5R Y7, “CR 57, “GR 7.
@ “PROMPTTONE”: PROMPT TONE

Press to adjust prompt tone level, the display will show: “PT 07, “PT I “PT 2", “PT 3",
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HDMI TO TV

Steps 1: Steps 2: Steps 3:
Connect one end of the HDMI cable to the Then connect the other end to the ARC Press “ARC” button on the remote control
eARC / ARC port on your TV. port of the soundbar.

to select “ARC” input.

Note: Please turn on the "CEC" function on your TV.

When ARC is connected, your TV remote control can control the soundbar and TV simultaneously:
@ Turn on/off @ Adjust the volume

If there is no sound: try setting the TV audio output to PCM: TV Settings > Home > Settings > Sound > Digital Audio Output > PCM

L AUX

AUDIO IN
R L

AUDIO OUTPUT
R L
V)
[

=

OPTION 1: OPTICAL

OPTION 2: AUX

; © Make sure the TV's port is OPTICAL OUT, connect both sides | | @ Connect the 3.5mm to RCA audio cable to connect to your TV's |
i of the cable to OPTICAL, for both the TV and the soundbar. : | RCA AUDIO OUT port.
@ Make sure the optical plug is inserted correctly as it shows in thej @ Make sure the color of the cables ends matches the color of the
| picture. Do not insert the plug upside down and break the optical. | TV ports. :
Note: If audio is playing from the internal TV speakers, mute or Note: Please remember to unplug the AUX cable from TV and

| minimize the TV volume. ! | Soundbar when you want to switch other mode.

In Optical Mode: If there is no sound, try setting the TV audio output to PCM: TV Settings > Home > Settings > Sound > Digital Audio Output > PCM

© Press the “ $ ” button on the soundbar or remote control to enter Bluetooth pairing mode.
@ Open your phone’s Bluetooth settings, find and select “Poseidon D70” to connect the soundbar.

Note: If it's already in the Bluetooth mode and connected, press and hold “ * button for 3 seconds to disconnect the current
device and connect to new device manually on your mobile phone / PC / TV.

Batteries not included Csettngs slustooth
< Bluetooth | Phone settings | #4t°" «
oevcs
E Poseidon D70 ©
i : \39)
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° Use the Front Surround Cables (FL & FR) to connect the

soundbar and surround speakers, please pay attention to
match the same color interfaces on the surround speakers
with the corresponding ones on the soundbar and place the
surround speakers accordingly.

e Use the Rear Surround Cables (SL & SR) to connect the
subwoofer and surround speakers, please pay attention to
match the same color interfaces on the surround speakers
with the corresponding ones on the subwoofer and place the
surround speakers accordingly.

Note: After connecting the surround speakers in the manner described above, when facing the front of the sound bar, the two surround
satellite speakers on the right side will have red interfaces, while the two surround satellite speakers on the left side will have white
interfaces. Please ensure that they are positioned accordingly to ensure an optimal audio experience.

The subwoofer has been paired with the soundbar by
factory.

If there is no sound coming from the subwoofer, you
need to re-pair the soundbar with the subwoofer.

ON/OFF

Step 1:
Press and hold the “SUB PAIR” button on the remote control
for 3 seconds, the display will show “5UJ” flashing.

Step 2:
Press and hold the ON / OFF button on subwoofer for 5
seconds, the white LED will be fast flashing.

The white LED will be always on when the subwoofer is paired |

successfully.

For a better listening experience, lay out the entire system as shown in the picture above.
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Note: The wall mount bracket used for the surround speakers is identical to that of the sound speaker, so the vertical hole

spacing is the same as that of the soundbar, and the installation method is also the same.

Model Number

U2600

Power Supply AC 100-240V, ~50/60Hz

Soundbar Drivers 2.25" x 3 (Soundbar) + 2.25” x 4 (Surround speaker) + 6.5” (Subwoofer)
Frequency Response 35Hz - 18kHz

Standby Power <0.5W

Operating Temperature

-10°C - 45°C/14°F - 113°F

Dimensions and Weight

Soundbar

400 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)mm

15.7" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Subwoofer

185 (W) x 288 (H) x 260 (D)mm 7.3" x 11.3" x 10.2"

Surround Speaker

135 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)mm

53" x 28" x 3.5"

Packaging 476 (W) x 338 (H) x346 (D)mm 18.7" x 13.3" x13.6"
Net Weight 7.8kg / 17.2lbs
Gross Weight 10kg / 22lbs
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Modell Nr.: U2600

J mm
Subwoofer Soundbar Surround-Lautsprecher x 4
X1 X1
Netzadapter Subwoofer- Stereo 3.5mm auf RCA Vorderer linker Vorderer rechter Hinterer linker Hinterer rechter
P Netzkabel Audiokabel Surround-Kabel (3m)  Surround-Kabel (3m)  Surround-Kabel (6m)  Surround-Kabel (6m)
X1
T o

X
’

HDMI-Kabel Optisches Fernbedienung Wandmontageset Wandhalterung ~ Befestigungsschraube  genytzerhandbuch

Digitalkabel

an den Lautsprechern

Bedienfeld

©® “U”:Einschalttaste
Dricken Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste zum Ein-/Ausschalten.

A “=”: Quelle

' ' ' ' | Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die Kanéle zu wechseln:
U = & ARC-OPT(OPTISCH)-BT-AUX-USB.
3 (3] “”: Bluetooth

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum BT-Kanal zu wechseln und
den Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren. Halten Sie die Taste 3
Sekunden lang gedriickt, um die Verbindung zum aktuellen
Gerat zu trennen und manuell eine Verbindung zu einem
neuen Gerat auf Ihrem Mobiltelefon/PC/Fernseher
herzustellen (BT-ID: Poseidon D70).

O “=": Lautstdrke abwarts

© “dk”: Lautstérke aufwarts

ULTIMEA
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Fernsteuerung
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“U” : Einschalttaste
Driicken Sie diese Taste, um das Gerét ein- und auszuschalten.

“=1": Quelle
Driicken Sie diese Taste, um den Kanal zu wechseln:
ARC-OPT-BT-AUX-USB

“=": ARC

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum HDMI ARC-Kanal zu wechseln.
“[3]”: OPT

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum OPTICAL-Kanal zu wechseln.
“©”: AUX

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zum AUX-Kanal zu wechseln.
“3 BT

Driicken, um zum BLUETOOTH-Kanal zu wechseln.

“=": UsSB

Driicken, um zum USB-Kanal zu wechseln.

“[3] ”: SUB PAIR

Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um die Soundbar
in einen Zustand zu versetzen, in dem sie mit dem Subwoofer
gekoppelt werden kann.

“Z”: USB REPEAT

USB-Modus: Driicken Sie diese Taste, um zwischen
Einzelschleifenwiedergabe und Listenschleifenwiedergabe
zu wechseln.

“ 4 7! Lautstarke erhohen

— ”: Lautstdrke verringern

“ <" Zuriick

Nur im BT- und USB-Modus: Springt zum vorherigen Titel.

“ > Weiter

Nur im BT- und USB-Modus: Zum nachsten Titel springen.
“D11”: Wiedergabe/Pause

Nur fur den BT- und USB-Modus.

“t%”: MUTE

« Q. LED-DIMMER

Driicken, um die Helligkeit des Displays in 5 Stufen einzustellen.
Halten Sie die Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um das Display
auszuschalten.

“ BASSM( ”: BASSMAX

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um den Basspegel einzustellen. Auf dem
Display wird angezeigt: “35-6 ", “35-5 ", “B5-4”, “35-3", “35-2",
“35- 17, %35 0, “35 1”,“B5 27, “85 3”,“35 Y “35 67, %35 £,
“mioraNGE”; MITTELTONBEREICH

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um den Alt-Pegel einzustellen. Auf dem
Display erscheint: “MR-5", “MR-5", “MR-Y4", “MR-3", “MR-2”, “MR- |,
“MR 07 “MR 1", “MR 2”,“MR 3”,“MR 4”,“MR 5" “MR 5.

“TReBLE ”: TREBLE

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die Hohen einzustellen. Auf dem
Display erscheint: “T3-6”, “T3-5”, “TB-Y”, “T3-3”, “T§-2”", “Th- | ",

“T3 07 T3 1" 5T @, T3 37 10 4" “T3 57 %13 §°.
“8%": MOVIE

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den MOVIE-Modus zu wechseln,
auf dem Display erscheint: “MOVI”.

“537: MUSIK

fffff =@ @

RCNENCIE

LED
DIMMER

MOVIE MUsIC VOICE
()
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[— SURROUND +]

[— PROMPT TONE +]

ULTIMEA

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den MUSIC-Modus zu wechseln, auf dem Display erscheint: “MUSL”.

“fls-": STIMME

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den VOICE-Modus zu wechseln; auf dem Display erscheint: “¥0IC".

“ % " SPORT

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den SPORT-Modus zu wechseln, auf dem Display erscheint: “5PRT”.

“[=1": SPIEL

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um in den GAME-Modus zu wechseln; auf dem Display erscheint: “GAME”.

“Jd " NACHT

Dricken Sie diese Taste, um in den NIGHT-Modus zu wechseln, auf dem Display erscheint: “NIGT”.

“surRROUNDYZ ”: SURROUND

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um den Surround-Sound-Pegel einzustellen; auf dem Display wird angezeigt:
“GR-G”, “GR-G”, “GR-4”, “GR-3” “GR-3” “GR- | “GR [”,“GR |”, “GR 2”.“CR 3", “CR Y7 “GR 57 SR 5.

“PROMPTTONE”: AUFFORDERUNGSTON

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um den Souffleur-Ton einzustellen, auf dem Display erscheintt: “PT 07, “PT 1" “PT 2", “PT 3”.
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Schritt 1: Schritt 2: Schritt 3:
Verbinden Sie ein Ende des HDMI-Kabels SchlieRen Sie dann das andere Ende an Driicken Sie die "ARC"-Taste auf der
mit dem eARC / ARC-Anschluss auf der den ARC-Anschluss der Soundbar an.

Fernbedienung, um den "ARC"-Eingang

Riickseite Ihres Fernsehers. auszuwéhlen.

Hinweis: Bitte schalten Sie die "CEC"-Funktion an lhrem Fernsehgerit ein.

Wenn ARC angeschlossen ist, kann Ihre TV-Fernbedienung die Soundbar und den Fernseher gleichzeitig steuern:
@Einschalten/Ausschalten @ Lautstarke einstellen

Wenn kein Ton zu horen ist: Versuchen Sie, den TV-Audioat
> Digitaler Audioausgang > PCM.

auf PCM ei llen: TV-Einstellungen > Home > Einstellungen > Ton

DIGITAL AUDIO ALRJDIOLIN
0 08
AUDIO OUTPUT |
| R oL
OPTICAL > 0%

=
o=

OPTION 1: OPTISCH

[ERERAS

OPTION 2: AUX

: @ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Anschluss des Fernsehers auf |
: OPTICAL OUT eingestellt ist, und verbinden Sie beide Seiten des Kabels§
mit OPTICAL, sowohl fiir den Fernseher als auch fir die Soundbar.

| @ Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der optische Stecker richtig eingesteckt ! TV-Anschliisse (ibereinstimmt.

| ist, wie auf dem Bild zu sehen. Stecken Sie den Stecker nicht verkehrt | Hinweis: Bitte denken Sie daran, das AUX-Kabel vom Fernseher und
| herum ein, um das optische Kabel nicht zu beschadigen. | | der Soundbar zu trennen, wenn Sie den Modus wechseln méchten.

i Hinweis: Wenn der Ton uber die internen Lautsprecher des Fernsehers | :

wiedergegeben wird, schalten Sie die Lautstarke des Fernsehers stumm

\_oder verringern Sie sie. ]

3'6 SchlieRen Sie das 3,5-mm-Cinch-Audiokabel an den RCA-AUDIO
i OUT-Anschluss |Ihres Fernsehers an.

| @ Achten Sie darauf, dass die Farbe der Kabelenden mit der Farbe der

Im optischen Modus: Wenn kein Ton zu héren ist, versuchen Sie, den TV-Audioausgang auf PCM einzustellen:
TV-Einstellungen > Home > Einstellungen > Ton > Digitaler Audioausgang > PCM.

(] Driicken Sie die Taste " 3 " auf der Soundbar oder der Fernbedienung, um den Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren.
@ Offnen Sie die Bluetooth-Einstellungen Ihres Telefons, suchen Sie "Poseidon D70" und wéhlen Sie es aus, um die Soundbar zu verbinden.

Hinweis: Wenn sich die Soundbar bereits im Bluetooth-Modus befindet und verbunden ist, halten Sie die Taste " " 3 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um
die Verbindung mit dem aktuellen Gerat zu trennen und das neue Gerat manuell auf Inrem Mobiltelefon / PC / Fernseher zu verbinden.

Csetngs Blueooth
Bluetooth | phone sett Buetootn «C
Possdon70 1)
| =
| =
va -+

eren . ULTIMEA
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o Verwenden Sie die Front-Surround-Kabel (FL & FR), um die e Verwenden Sie die Rear-Surround-Kabel (SL & SR), um den

Soundbar mit den Surround-Lautsprechern zu verbinden.
Achten Sie darauf, die gleichen Farbschnittstellen auf den
Surround-Lautsprechern mit den entsprechenden an der
Soundbar zu verbinden und platzieren Sie die
Surround-Lautsprecher entsprechend.

Subwoofer mit den Surround-Lautsprechern zu verbinden.
Achten Sie darauf, die gleichen Farbschnittstellen auf den
Surround-Lautsprechern mit den entsprechenden am
Subwoofer zu verbinden und platzieren Sie die
Surround-Lautsprecher entsprechend.

Hinweis: Nachdem Sie die Surround-Lautsprecher wie oben beschrieben angeschlossen haben, haben die beiden Surround-Satellit-
en-Lautsprecher auf der rechten Seite mit Blick auf die Vorderseite der Soundbar rote Schnittstellen, wahrend die beiden Surround-Satel-
liten-Lautsprecher auf der linken Seite weie Schnittstellen haben. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass sie entsprechend positioniert sind, um ein
optimales Klangerlebnis zu gewahrleisten.

° ))> Der Subwoofer wurde von Fabrik mit der Soundbar
gepaart.

Wenn kein Ton aus dem Subwoofer kommt, missen
(((’ Sie die Soundbar erneut mit dem Subwoofer koppeln.

Schritt 1:
Halten Sie die Taste "SUB PAIR" auf der Fernbedienung 3
Sekunden lang gedrtickt, auf dem Display blinkt " Gl

Schritt 2: :
Halten Sie die ON/OFF-Taste am Subwoofer 5 Sekunden lang
gedriickt, die weile LED blinkt nun schnell.

Die weille LED leuchtet immer, wenn der Subwoofer
erfolgreich gepaart wurde.

Schritt1 | v

Schritt 2

Fir ein besseres Horerlebnis sollten Sie das gesamte System wie in der Abbildung oben dargestellt aufstellen.

11
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Hinweis: Fir die Wandmontage von Surround-Lautsprechern gilt die gleiche Konfiguration wie in den obigen Abbildungen.

Modell Nummer

U2600

Stromversorgung

AC 100-240V, ~50/60Hz

Soundbar-Treiber

2.25" x 3 (Soundbar) + 2.25" x 4 (Surround-Lautsprecher) + 6.5" (Subwoofer)

Frequenzgang

35Hz - 18kHz

Standby-Leistung

<0.5W

Betriebstemperatur

-10°C - 45°C/14°F - 113°F

Abmessungen und Gewicht

Soundbar

400 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)mm  15.7" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Subwoofer

185 (W) x 288 (H) x 260 (D)mm 7.3"%x11.3"x10.2"

Surround-Lautsprecher

135 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D) mm 53" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Verpackung

476 (W) x 338 (H) x346 (D)mm 18.7" x 13.3" x13.6"

Nettogewicht

7.8kg / 17.2lbs

Bruttogewicht

10kg / 22Ibs

12
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F4 A TLAICIE: “TP-7,“TR-57, “T-4», “T93-3”, “T§-27,“T3- 1",

“TR 07, “TH 17, “TB 27, “T3 3”,“T3 4", “T§ 5", “T8 6".
“”: MOVIE

BIECE—RITDEDD: T4 XTLAICNIVIERRIN
“f7: MUSIC

HILEE—RICTDEDD: T4 XTLAICMISLERTIN
“Allln-": VOICE

FARTLAITVDILERRIN
T4 RTLAICSPRTERRI N
FA4RATLAICAMEE RRIN

TARTLAICNIGTERREN

E”.

“PROMPTTONE”™: FOAV TS b b=

JOYF b b= LARJLEEEE: “PT 07, “PT {7, “PT 27, “PT 3”.

ARC SOURCE OPT
rrrrr @)=
,,,,,,,,, AUX_ - BT USB
SUB USB
PAIR REPEAT

LED
DIMMER

MOVIE MuSIC VOICE
fffff ) ® ()
——————— SPORT-- GAME NIGHT

(— SURROUND ) +]

(— PROMPTTdNE +]

ULTIMEA

HSYYRY YR LARJLIFEE: “5R-6”, “SR-5 ", “SR-Y”, “5R-3”, “SR-2”, “SR- 1", “SR 0”,“SR I”,“5R 2",
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eARC/ARC

ot

ARC  SOURCE ~ OPT

f

27y 7L
HDMI7T — 7 )LD —if% 7 L £ DeARC /

ARCR— MCERL 7, MCESLET.

ARC
HD:A‘IIRTA!')) ™v
R (:1&%
ATvT2: 2ATvT3:

H5—HDEHEFEY T2 RN—DARCK—

JEIYOD TARC) R > % LT TARC
1 ANNEERLET,

#: TLE® TCEC) HEEEF VICL TS,

ARCZEHT DL, TLEDUEIYTHIYRN—CTLEZRBICIBMETS !

ORA(YFOFY/ATT
EOHBWMEE:

SEEHAETD

DIGITAL AUDIO

OPTICAL

E=

(@FLELYYYRA—D B0 —T LOWEEOPTICALE— M |

5iL. TLEDR—HOPTICALOUTTH 2 e ZMBLET, |
KTZUHEOLSICELSELAFN TN 2HABLT
IV KT 7 AN T 2BNN B BTcd, T5T 2
CELAFBL TS W,

P TLEORERE— -5 BELNBEIN TV R HEE.

TLEDEBZI 2— FERIFRNMILTIRET L,

TFLEDBERHNEPCMICRELTHTLEIW. FTLEDRE>R—L>RE>TIVF>TIYILEFLT>PM

AUX

AUDIO IN
R L

o—

3/ @3.5mmFA—F 1 A7 —T)L%ET L EDRCAAUDIO OUTAHR— k

ICHEGILE Y,

L OT—TLDBDOBATLEDE - rOBE—HLTWAIL%E
CRERLTLIES L,

| E BOE—RICTIDEBZB3BEIE. TLELY T RN=H5
L AUXT =T LERV TR E W,

AT T4 HILE—FOIFE: BEFHBWMESR. TLEOBRHNEPCMICRELTH TS
TV Setup > Home > Settings > Sound > Digital Audio Output > PCM

OXE—N—FF)EIVD"PRY > %L T, BluetoothR 7> JE—RIZAD 7,
@ EHEEDBluetoothiBREZFIE. "Poseidon D70 "2 B DI THIRL. AE—H—ICEKL T,

. BluetoothE— RICA-> TG L IBAI. "SR D Z23WMRIAL L TREDT /N X ZtMT L. $EHEE/

AYEa—9/TLETHLOLWTNA RCFETEGL TSI,

BHREEFNTVEEA
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Bluctooth

Bluetooth | Phone Setting:

Poseidon D70 ®
\39)

vE 3 -+
[N




SR (6m)

5 s
Booclow |
f [FL3m) [sL (6m)
8D € o
ow R oA A
—— — w—
©® ° ©

@ 7OV bYSUYRT—TIL (FL/FR) ZEALT. 4V
YRN=EHTUYRRE—H—EEGELET, STV
RRE—H—ORLBOIARYY—LH VY RN—OHET
PEGHMFEEDYE. TRCADETY IV RRE—7—
EREBELTRI W,

@ VTYIUYRT—T) (SL/SR) EERALT, HITU—
T7—EHIVIRRE—N—EEGLET, BERTL
FRCA-RCAT =T EFAL T T Ve AE—A—DF
LBOEGIRFEY TV —7 7 — DMLY 2EMGHFZ—K
T FNUCEDETCRE—D—ERBEL TS,

A EROKSICHIT UV RAE—H—%2EHRTIE. AE—H—DOEEEAWVZLE (REOLED) « BRO22O0Y STV kYT

S+ FRAC—D—ICRFEHFHAE
ERETBE0IC. TN SOUBERBL TS,

ERD2DDY STV RYTFSA RAE—D—ICIFEBHEFIMGETET, RROFT—T 1 41EER

HITI—T77—RIBERTY IV RN—ERT

YT EhTWETD,
YIV—T 7= 5ENHBWEEIER. TR
N=HII—T77—2BERTI VIS ELE

HHOET,

Z2TFv71:

UEI>®D TSUBPAIR] A% > 3fHEME LAIT S .
TAZAZLAIIF[SUII e RTIN. RELET,

ATy T2
BIO—T7—DFV/F TR U =HEELET D L.
BULEDA RRICHML £7,
YITI—T7—DORT7YVIDENT 5. BEBLEDHNE
BITLET,

KWRWIRZVITHERDIHIC, VAT Lehz EROLSICRBLTIEL,
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o

41mm/1.6”
41mm/1.6” )

.5mm/0.26"

mi2 310mmy122”

F: BENIY S UV RRE—H—DERIEEREELCTY,

EFILES U2600
BRfitE AC 100-240V, ~50/60Hz
YO RN=RSAN— 225chx3 (49> R)N=)+2.25ch x4 (#5359 Y RXE—hH—)+6.5ch(F TI—T 7—)
FEIREE 35Hz - 18kHz
HEEH <0.5W
BIERE -10°C - 45°C/14°F - 113°F

IMEETRCEE
Hrov RN— 400 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)ymm  15.7" x 2.8" x 3.5"
HYIH—T 5 — 185 (W) x 288 (H) x 260 (D)mm  7.28" x 11.34" x 10.2"
H$SYUR RE—H— 135 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)mm ~ 5.3" x 2.8" x 3.5"
(25 476 (W) x 338 (H) x346 (D)mm 18.7" x 13.3" x13.6"
EMER 7.8kg / 17.2Ibs
HwES 10kg / 22lbs




ULTIMEA NOUS SOMMES %

y Lere 4 PRETS A -
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Numéro de modéle: U2600

J mm
Caisson de basse Barre de son Enceinte surround x 4
X1 X1 X1
& :-
U
Adaptateur Cable d'alimentation pour Céable audio stéréo Cable Surround Cable Surround Cable Surround Cable Surround
d'alimentation caisson de basse 3.5 mm vers RCA Avant Gauche (3m) Avant Droit (3m) Arriére Gauche (6m) Arriere Droit (6m)

KT

A Cable optique A1 Vis de montage sur e
Cable HDMI numeérique Télécommande Kit de montage mural Support mural les enceintes Manuel de l'utilisateur

Panneau de Contréle

©® “U”:Bouton d'Alimentation
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer/éteindre.

® “=”: Source

| | | | | Appuyez sur ce bouton pour changer de canal : ARC-OPT
v T = & (OPTICAL)-BT-AUX-USB.
3 © “3”: Bluetooth

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au canal BT et entrer en
mode d'appairage.
Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pendant 3 secondes pour
déconnecter I'appareil actuel et choisir de vous connecter
manuellement a un nouvel appareil sur votre téléphone portable
/PC/TV (BT ID : Poseidon D70).

O “=":Réduction du volume

ULTIMEA

©® “<=”: Augmentation du volume

18



Télécommande
© ‘v’ :Bouton d'Alimentation

ARC SOURCE OPT
fffff @ ) =) |
,,,,,,,,, AUX BT USB

MOVIE MUSIC VOICE
""" .1 = D
,,,,,,, SPORT - GAME NIGHT

[— SURROUND »_( +]

(— PROMPT TONE +]

ULTIMEA

Appuyez pour allumer/éteindre. 1)
e “=]": SOURCE

Appuyez pour basculer entre les canaux : ARC-OPT-BT-AUX-USB @
© “="ARC o

Appuyez pour basculer vers le canal HDMI ARC.
O ‘Q:oprT

Appuyez pour basculer vers le canal OPTIQUE. (5]
O “©OAuX 6]

Appuyez pour basculer vers le canal AUX. 9
O “3":8T

Appuyez pour basculer vers le canal BLUETOOTH.
@ = :usB ®

Appuyez pour basculer vers le canal USB. @
© +@":suBPAR

Appuyez et maintenez le bouton enfoncé pendant 3 secondes [14)

pour mettre la barre de son en mode d'appariement avec le

caisson de basses.
© “:USBREPEAT {19]

Mode USB : Appuyez pour basculer entre la lecture en boucle

simple et la lecture en boucle de liste.
@ “+: Augmentation du volume
@ “— " Réduction du volume ®
@ “ <" Précédent

Uniquement pour les modes BT et USB : Passer a la

piste précédente. ®
@® > Suivant

Uniquement pour les modes BT et USB : Passer a la piste suivante.
@ “DII”: Lecture / Pause

Uniquement pour les modes BT et USB. @
@ “:MUTE
® “ QO Atténuateur LED

Appuyez pour ajuster la luminosité de l'affichage sur 5 niveaux. 23]

Appuyez et maintenez pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre ®

I'affichage.
@ «eassM( " BASSMAX

Appuyez pour ajuster le niveau des basses, I'affichage indiquera: e

“J5-5”, “J5-57 “J5-Y” “J5-3”, “35-2”, “35- 7, “35 07, “B5 1",

“35 37,35 3, %35 4”,“35 57, “15 £,
@ “worance”: MIDRANGE

Appuyez pour ajuster le niveau des médiums, I'affichage indiquera:

“MR-G”, “MR-5”_ “MR-UY” “HR-3”, “MR-2”,“MR- 1, “MR 0", “MR I

“MR 27 “HR 3”.“MR Y”,“MR 5", “MR §”.
@ vresie " TREBLE

Appuyez pour ajuster le niveau des aigus, I'affichage indiquera:

“T3-G”, “TB-5”, “TR-4» “T3-3” “T§-3”, “T3-1”,“T3 07,

“Tg 17 4T3 27,%T3 37,“TR 4»,“TB 57 “T3 &°.
@ “t%”:FILM

Appuyez pour basculer en mode MOVIE, I'affichage indiquera: “MOVI”.
@ “f£": MUSIQUE

Appuyez pour basculer en mode MUSIC, I'affichage indiquera: “MUSC”.
@ i VOIX

Appuyez pour basculer en mode VOICE, I'affichage indiquera: “VOIC”.
@& “# " SPORT

Appuyez pour basculer en mode SPORT, I'affichage indiquera: “ SPRT”.
@ “E=":JEU

Appuyez pour basculer en mode GAME, I'affichage indiquera: “GAME”.
@ “O"NUIT

Appuyez pour basculer en mode NIGHT, I'affichage indiquera: “ NIGT”.
@ *surrounniZ”: SURROUND

Appuyez pour ajuster le niveau du son surround, I'affichage indiquera:

“CR-G”, “GR-G”. “SR-Y” “GR-3” “GR-3” “GR-|” “GR [”.“GR |” “SR 2” “SR 3 “GR Y7 “Sp 57 “Sp .
@ “PROMPTTONE”; TONALITE D'INVITE

Appuyez pour ajuster le niveau de la tonalité de l'invite, I'affichage indiquera: “PT 07, “PT |7, “PT 2”,“PT 3"
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L]
eﬁca
ot €

ARC

(ARC)
HDMI TG TV

B [+ &
Etape 3:

Appuyez sur la touche "ARC" de la

télécommande pour sélectionner I'entrée
"ARC".

Etape 1:
Connectez une extrémité du cable HDMI au
port eARC / ARC de votre téléviseur.

Etape 2:
Connectez ensuite 'autre extrémité au port
ARC de la barre de son.

Remarque : Activez la fonction "CEC" sur votre téléviseur.

Lorsque I'entrée ARC est connectée, la télécommande de votre téléviseur peut contréler simultanément la barre de son et le téléviseur :
©Allumer/éteindre @ Régler le volume

S'il n'y a pas de son : essayez de régler la sortie audio du téléviseur sur PCM : Réglages du téléviseur > Accueil > Réglages > Son > Sortie audio
numérique > PCM

[ AUX

DIGITAL AUDIO'
out

AUDIO IN
R L

0 08

=

o—

SeBcw | Boodoe.
OPTION 1 : OPTIQUE OPTION 2: AUX
3'0 Assurez-vous que le port du téléviseur est OPTICAL OUT, | 3'0 Connectez le cable audio 3.5 mm vers RCA au port RCA AUDIO
connectez les deux cotés du cable a OPTICAL, a la fois pour le : :

: | OUT de votre téléviseur. |
i téléviseur et la barre de son. : ' @ Assurez-vous que la couleur des extrémités du cable correspond

| @ Assurez-vous que la prise optique est insérée correctement, + ala couleur des ports du téléviseur.

: comme indiqué sur I'image. N'insérez pas la fiche a I'envers et ne

Remarque: N'oubliez pas de débrancher le cable AUX de la
| cassez pas le cable optique. | | télévision et de la barre de son lorsque vous souhaitez passer
| Remarque : si le son est diffusé par les haut-parleurs internes du | ! a un autre mode.
| téléviseur, mettez le volume du téléviseur en sourdine ou | |

" réduisez-le au minimum.

En mode optique : S'il n'y a pas de son, essayez de régler la sortie audio du téléviseur sur PCM :
Réglages du téléviseur > Accueil > Réglages > Son > Sortie audio numérique > PCM

© Appuyez sur le bouton " 3 " de la barre de son ou de la télécommande pour entrer dans le mode d'appairage Bluetooth.
@ Ouvrez les paramétres Bluetooth de votre téléphone, trouvez et sélectionnez "Poseidon D70" pour connecter la barre de son.

Remarque: si la barre de son est déja en mode Bluetooth et connectée, appuyez sur le bouton " 3 " et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes
pour déconnecter I'appareil actuel et connecter le nouvel appareil manuellement sur votre téléphone portable / PC / TV.

Les piles ne sont pas incluses

Csetings Blustooth

Bluetooth | phonesettings | #4510 C

Poseidon D70 ©
\39)

oE 3 -+
I ULTIMEA

Lrimen
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o—
O=

[FL@Gm) SL (6m)

© ° ° o © ° [©]
1 o Utilisez les cables de son surround avant (FL et FR) pour e Utilisez les cables de son surround arriere (SL et SR) pour
' connecter la barre de son aux enceintes surround. Faites connecter le caisson de basse aux enceintes surround.
' attention a assortir les interfaces de couleur identique sur les Faites attention a assortir les interfaces de couleur identique
' enceintes surround avec celles correspondantes sur la barre sur les enceintes surround avec celles correspondantes sur
: de son et placez les enceintes surround en conséquence. le caisson de basse et placez les enceintes surround en
conséquence.

Remarque: Aprés avoir connecté les enceintes surround de la maniére décrite ci-dessus, lorsque vous faites face a I'avant de la barre de
son, les deux enceintes satellites surround du c6té droit auront des interfaces rouges, tandis que les deux enceintes satellites surround du
coté gauche auront des interfaces blanches. Veillez a les positionner en conséquence pour garantir une expérience audio optimale.

Le caisson de basse a été apparié a la barre de

vous devez appairer a nouveau la barre de son
avec le caisson de basse.

((. son par usine. :
Si aucun son ne provient du caisson de basse, :

: Etape 1: |
\39 Appuyez sur le bouton "SUB PAIR" de la télécommande et
| maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes, I'écran affiche :
| "5UB" en clignotant. |
s Etape 2:
' PAIR Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF du caisson de basse et |
| ON/OFF maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 5 secondes, la LED blanche !
clignote rapidement.
La LED blanche s'allume en permanence lorsque le caisson de
Etape 1 wies T — Etape 2 basse est apparié avec succes.

Pour une meilleure écoute, disposez I'ensemble du systtme comme indiqué sur I'image ci-dessus.
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41mmi1.6”
ATmmi1.6” )

o 310mm/12.2”

Remarque: Les enceintes surround montées au mur suivent la méme configuration que celle illustrée dans les images ci-dessus.

Numéro de Modéle

U2600

Alimentation Electrique

AC 100-240V, ~50/60Hz

Pilotes de La Barre de Son

2.25" x 3 (Barre de son) + 2.25" x 4 (Enceinte surround) + 6.5" (Caisson de basse)

Réponse en Fréquence

35Hz - 18kHz

Puissance en Veille

<0.5W

Température de Fonctionnement

-10°C - 45°C/14°F - 113°F

Dimensions et Poids

Barre de son

400 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)ymm  15.7" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Caisson de basse

185 (W) x 288 (H) x 260 (D)mm  7.3" x 11.3" x 10.2"

Enceinte surround

135 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)mm 53" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Emballage 476 (W) x 338 (H) x346 (D)mm 18.7" x 13.3" x13.6"
Poids Net 7.8kg / 17.2lbs
Poids Brut 10kg / 22lbs
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ULTIMEA

Manuale d'uso

Numero di modello: U2600

SIAMO
PRONTI
AD AIUTARE support@ultimea.com

support.ultimea.com

=
=

Scansionare il codice gL iE]
per scaricare I'app ¥ v,
E anche possibile cercare "ULTIMEA" H l

su Google Play o Apple Store
per scaricare |'app

SO0Ee06

@ultimea_official
@) +1 888-598-8875(US)
+49 89-628-25828(EU)

Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(PST)
Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(CET)

J
Subwoofer

=

Bl

Adattatore di a

Cavo di alimentazione Cavo audio stereo da

limentazione del subwoofer 3.5mmaRCA
X1
Cavo HDMI Cavo ottico Telecomando
digitale

ULTIMEA

23

Soundbar

Cavo Surround
Anteriore Sinistro (3m) Anteriore Destro (3m) Posteriore Sinistro (6m) Posteriore Destro (6m)

Kit per il montaggio

Altoparlante surround x 4

Cavo Surround

X1

Cavo Surround Cavo Surround

59,
g

Staffa a muro

Vite di montaggio
sui diffusori

Manuale d'uso

a parete

Pannello di controllo

©® “U”:Pulsante di accensione

Premere il pulsante di accensione per accendere/spegnere.
® “=”: Fonte

Premere per cambiare canale: ARC-OPT(OPTICAL)-BT-AUX-USB.
© “3”: Bluetooth

Premere per passare al canale BT e accedere alla

modalita di accoppiamento.

Tenere premuto per 3 secondi per scollegare il

dispositivo corrente e scegliere di collegarsi manual-

mente a un nuovo dispositivo sul cellulare / PC / TV (ID

BT: Poseidon D70).

O “=":Volume giu
©® “<-”:Volume su



Telecomando

@ U’ :Pulsante di Accensione
Premere per accendere/spegnere il dispositivo. © - |EESIEEE
@ “=1":Fonte
Premere per cambiare canale: ARC-OPT-BT-AUX-USB. 9 """"""""""""" N
© ‘=" ARC e | {E) (5) (@]
Premere per passare al canale HDMI ARC. ARC SOURCE OPT
o “&”: oPT
Premere per passare al canale OTTICO. 0 | @ * =
e “©": AUX [ B S AUX---—— BT UsB
Premere per passare al canale AUX.
e 7777777 7777777777777 Q
G ’ * BT SUB USB
Premere per passare al canale BLUETOOTH. PAIR REPEAT
@ =—"usB ® ’
Premere per passare al canale USB.
« [ ® | < | DI D) ®
(5] : SUB PAIR
Tenere premuto il pulsante per 3 secondi per mettere la Q| e (11)
Soundbar in uno stato pronto per I'accoppiamento con il MUTE | DIII\-/E\?ER
subwoofer.
© “C’: USB REPEAT ® | Q """"""""" ®
Modalita USB: Premere per passare dalla riproduzione di un
singolo loop a quella di un elenco.
@ “+":Volume Su ( - BASS W +]
@® “—":Volume Giu 17 B |eeeeeemeeeeaees D ®
@ “ <" Precedente ( - G ]
Solo per la modalita BT e USB: Passa alla traccia precedente. e +
@® “> " Successivo Q|
Solo per la modalita BT e USB: Passa al brano successivo. ( — TREBLE +]
@ “DII”: Riproduzione / Pausa
Solo per la modalita BT e USB. S P
00
® % MUTE L ( Da) ( i ] ("l"l"} rrrrrrrrrrrrr 2]
@® “ O’ DIMMER A LED MOVIE ~ MUSIC  VOICE
Premere per regolare la luminosita del display su 5 livelli. .
Tenere premuto per 3 secondi per spegnere il display. @ ********** Y, g |E| @ } """"""""" @
@ -« oass™M " BASSMAX Q| SPORT - GAME NIGHT
Premere per regolare il livello dei bassi; il display visualizza: -
“35-67,“35-5", “35-4”, “35-3”, “35-2", “B5- 17, “B5 07,“B5 17, [ —  SURROUND_{ +]
“35 E’", “35 3!11 “35 L,‘n' “35 5", “J5 5. @ 77777777777777777777777777 - =
@ <worance”: MEDIO " ?
Premere per regolare il livello dei contralti; il display visualizza: [ — PROMPT TONE +]
“MR-G”, “MR-5”, “MR-Y", “HR-3”, “NR-2”, “MR- 1”, “MR 0”, “MR 1",
“MR 27 MR 3”.“MR 4”,“MR 5", “MR §”.
@® “vresie " TREBLE
Premere per regolare il livello degli acuti; il display visualizza:
Promere per regolare  vell degh acut | display visua ULTIMEA
“T3 17, 4T3 27,978 37,471 4»,“T8 57 “T3 5.
@ “&% " MOVIE
Premere per passare alla modalita MOVIE; il display visualizza: “M3yI”.
@ £ music
Premere per passare al modo MUSIC, il display visualizza: “MUSC”.
@ “il-": VOCE
Premere per passare alla modalita VOICE, il display visualizza: “V0IC”.
@& “# " SPORT
Premere per passare alla modalita SPORT, il display visualizza: “5PRT”.
@ “E" GAME
Premere per passare alla modalita GAME, il display visualizza: “GAME ”.
@ “9 " NOTTE
Premere per passare alla modalita NIGHT, il display visualizza: “NIGT ”.
@ “surrounpiZ”: SURROUND
Premere per regolare il livello del suono surround, il display visualizza:
“GR-”, “GR-G”, “SR-Y” “GR-3” “GR-3” “GR-|” “GR [, “GR |” “SR 27 “SR 3, “CR Y7, “SR 57 “SR §”.
@ “PROMPTTONE”: TONO DI RICHIESTA

Premere per regolare il livello del tono di richiesta; il display visualizza: “PT 07, “PT 17, “PT ”,“PT 3",
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L]
=)
6ARC/ARC

o &

HOMI TO TV

Passo1:
Collegare un'estremita del cavo HDMI alla
porta eARC / ARC del televisore.

Passo 2:

Collegare quindi I'altra estremita alla porta
ARC della soundbar.

Passo 3:

Premere il pulsante "ARC" sul telecomando
per selezionare l'ingresso "ARC".

Nota: attivare la funzione "CEC" sul televisore.

Quando I'ARC & collegato, il telecomando del televisore puo controllare contemporaneamente la soundbar e il televisore:

@Accendere/spegnere @ Regolare il volume

Se non c'é suono: provare a impostare |'uscita audio del televisore su PCM : Impostazioni TV > Home > Impostazioni > Suono > Uscita audio digitale > PCM

=

OPZIONE 1: OTTICO

3' © Assicurarsi che la porta del televisore sia OPTICAL OUT,
collegare entrambi i lati del cavo a OPTICAL, sia per il televisore
| che per la soundbar.

' @ Assicurarsi che la spina ottica sia inserita correttamente come
mostrato nellimmagine. Non inserire la spina al contrario e non

| rompere l'ottica.

i Nota: se l'audio viene riprodotto dagli altoparlanti interni del

| televisore, disattivare o ridurre al minimo il volume del televisore.

AUDIO IN
R L

0 083

AUDIO OUTPU
R L

e
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3'0 Collegare il cavo audio da 3.5 mm a RCA alla porta RCA AUDIO :
| OUT del televisore.

' @ Assicurarsi che il colore delle estremita dei cavi corrisponda a
! quello delle porte del televisore.

! Nota: ricordarsi di scollegare il cavo AUX dal televisore e dalla
Soundbar quando si desidera passare a un'altra modalita.

In modalita ottica: Se non si sente alcun suono, provare a impostare I'uscita audio del televisore su PCM
Impostazioni TV > Home > Impostazioni > Audio > Uscita audio digitale > PCM

@ Premere il pulsante " 3 " sulla soundbar o sul telecomando per accedere alla modalita di accoppiamento Bluetooth.
@ Aprire le impostazioni Bluetooth del telefono, trovare e selezionare "Poseidon D70" per collegare la soundbar.

Nota: se & gia in modalita Bluetooth e connessa, tenere premuto il pulsante " 3 " per 3 secondi per scollegare il dispositivo corrente e collegarlo

manualmente al nuovo dispositivo sul telefono cellulare / PC / TV.

urimen
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< setting: Bluetooth
Bluetooth | Phone Settings | ™" [ ¢
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° Utilizza i cavi di collegamento del suono surround anteriore
(FL e FR) per collegare la soundbar agli altoparlanti
surround. Fai attenzione ad abbinare le stesse interfacce di
colore sugli altoparlanti surround con quelle corrispondenti
sulla soundbar e posiziona gli altoparlanti surround di
conseguenza.

e Utilizza i cavi di collegamento del suono surround posteriore
(SL e SR) per collegare il subwoofer agli altoparlanti
surround. Fai attenzione ad abbinare le stesse interfacce di
colore sugli altoparlanti surround con quelle corrispondenti
sul subwoofer e posiziona gli altoparlanti surround di
conseguenza.

Nota: dopo aver collegato i diffusori surround nel modo descritto sopra, quando ci si trova di fronte alla barra audio, i due diffusori satellite
surround sul lato destro avranno le interfacce rosse, mentre i due diffusori satellite surround sul lato sinistro avranno le interfacce bianche.
Assicurarsi che siano posizionati di conseguenza per garantire un'esperienza audio ottimale.

Il subwoofer & stato accoppiato alla soundbar da

fabbrica.
Se il suono non proviene dal subwoofer, &
necessario accoppiare nuovamente la Soundbar

con il subwoofer.

ON/OFF

7).

Passo 2

Passo 1:

Tenere premuto il pulsante "SUB PAIR" sul telecomando per
3 secondi; il display mostrera " g|jj " lampeggiante.

Passo 2:

Tenere premuto il pulsante ON/OFF del subwoofer per 5
secondi, il LED bianco lampeggera velocemente.

Il LED bianco sara sempre acceso quando il subwoofer e stato
accoppiato correttamente.

Per una migliore esperienza di ascolto, disponete l'intero sistema come mostrato nella figura precedente.
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Nota: i diffusori surround montati a parete seguono la stessa configurazione mostrata nelle immagini precedenti

Numero di Modello

U2600

Alimentazione

AC 100-240V, ~50/60Hz

Driver Della Soundbar

2.25" x 3 (Soundbar) + 2.25" x 4 (Altoparlante surround) + 6.5" (Subwoofer)

Risposta in Frequenza

35Hz - 18kHz

Potenza in Standby

<0.5W

Temperatura di Esercizio

-10°C - 45°C/14°F - 113°F

Dimensioni e Peso

Soundbar

400 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)ymm  15.7" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Subwoofer

185 (W) x 288 (H) x 260 (D)mm  7.3" x 11.3" x 10.2"

Altoparlante Surround

135 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)mm ~ 5.3" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Imballaggio

476 (W) x 338 (H) x346 (D)mm 18.7" x 13.3" x13.6"

Peso Netto

7.8kg / 17.2lbs

Peso Lordo

10kg / 22lbs
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. LISTOS PARA ==
Manual del usuario  ,y\pAR  eremmecn

support.ultimea.com

ESTAMOS %

Escanee el codigo
para descargar la

aplicacion

También puedes buscar "ULTIMEA"
en Google Play o Apple Store

para descargar la aplicacion

. f ol >
@ultimea_official

@) +1 888-598-8875(US)  Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(PST)
+49 89-628-25828(EU) Mon-Fri 9am-5pm(CET)

Numero de modelo: U2600

J mm
Subwoofer Barra de sonido Altavoz surround x 4
| .
Adaptador de Cable de alimentacion Cable de audio estéreo  Cable de Altavoz Cable de Altavoz Cable de Altavoz Cable de Altavoz
corriente del subwoofer de 3.5 mm a RCA Frontal Izquierdo (3m)  Frontal Derecho (3m) Trasero Izquierdo (6m) Trasero Derecho (6m)
X1 X1

_)

E

i
5
i
U

s

Cable digital ; ; o f Tornillo de montaje :
Cable HDMI 6ptico Mando a distancia Kit 2:13 Fr)r;eggaje Soporte de pared en altavoces Manual del usuario

Panel de control
‘1’ e © 0 e © “U”:Boton de encendido
| | Pulse el botén de encendido para encender/apagar.
i ® “=”: Fuente

' ' ' ' ' Pulse para cambiar de canal: ARC—OPT(OPTICO)—BT—AUX—USB.

v = = + © “$”: Bluetooth
Pulse para cambiar al canal BT y entrar en el modo de

emparejamiento.
: Mantenga pulsado durante 3 segundos para desconectar el
dispositivo actual y elija conectarse a un nuevo dispositivo
: manualmente en su teléfono mévil / PC/ TV (BT ID:
Poseidon D70).

ULTIMEA o “=7: Bajar Volumen
© “dr”: Subir Volumen
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Mando a Distancia

© ‘U’ :Botén de encendido
Pulse para encender / apagar.

“=1": Fuente

Pulse para cambiar de canal: ARC-OPT-BT-AUX-USB.
“=": ARC

Pulse aqui para cambiar al canal HDMI ARC.

“[3”: OPT

Pulse aqui para cambiar al canal OPTICAL.

“©”: AUX

Pulse para cambiar al canal AUX.

“3 BT

Pulse para cambiar al canal BLUETOOTH.

“=3": USB

Pulse para cambiar al canal USB.

“[c] ”: SUB PAIR

Mantenga pulsado el botén durante 3 segundos para poner la
barra de sonido en un estado listo para emparejarse con el
subwoofer.

“Z”: USB REPETIR

Modo USB: Pulse este boton para cambiar entre reproduccion
en bucle simple y reproduccion en bucle de lista.

“ 4 ”: Subir volumen

— ”: Bajar volumen

“ <" Anterior

Solo para los modos BT y USB: Salta a la pista anterior.
“>”: Siguiente

Solo para los modos BT y USB: Salta a la pista siguiente.

“DI11”: Reproducir / Pausa
Sélo para los modos BT y USB.

“t”: MUTE
« Q. ATENUADOR LED

Pulse para ajustar el brillo de la pantalla en 5 niveles. Manténgalo
pulsado durante 3 segundos para apagar la pantalla.

“ BASSM( ' BASSMAX

Pulse para ajustar el nivel de graves, la pantalla mostrara:
“35-6”,“135-57, “B5-4”, “B5-3”, “B5-2”, “B5- 17, “B5 07, “B5 17,
“B5 &7, “B5 3, “B5 4", “35 5”,“B5 6",

“miprRANGE”: MEDIOS

Pulse para ajustar el nivel de agudos, la pantalla mostrara:
“MR-B”, “MR-5", “MR-Y”, “MR=3”, “MR-2", “MR-I", “MR 0", “MR I,
“MR 27,“MR 37,“MR Y7, “MR §”,“MR B .

“TReBLE ”: AGUDOS

Pulse este botdn para ajustar el nivel de agudos; la pantalla mostrara:
“T3-67,“TB-5",“TB-Y4”,“T§-3”,“TR-27,“TB-1",“T8 0",

® 66 6 6 66 ©

(o)

e

ARC SOURCE OPT
rrrrr @ ) (=)
BT USB
SUB USB
PAIR REPEAT

MOVIE MuSIC VOICE
fffff ) ® ()
rrrrrrr SPORT-- GAME NIGHT

(— SURROUND »_( +]

(— PROMPT TONE +]

ULTIMEA

“T3 17 “T3 27,%T3 37,78 4”,“TB 57 “T3 &°.
@ “t%": MOVIE
Pulse para cambiar al modo MOVIE, la pantalla mostrara: “MOVI”.
@ “F”: MUSICA
Pulse para cambiar al modo MUSIC, la pantalla mostrara: “MU5C”.
@ “il":voz
Pulse para cambiar al modo VOICE, la pantalla mostrara: “¥0IC".
@& «7% " SPORT
Pulse para cambiar al modo SPORT, la pantalla mostrara: “5PRT”.
@ “E": JUEGO
Pulse para cambiar al modo GAME, en la pantalla aparecera: “ GAME”.
@ “9 " NOCHE
Pulse para cambiar al modo NIGHT, la pantalla mostrara: “ NIGT”.
@ “surroundsX ”; SURROUND
Pulse este botdn para ajustar el nivel de sonido surround:
“GR-”, “GR-G” “SR-Y” “GCR-3” “GR-3” “GR-|” “GR [”.“GR |” “SR 2” “SR 3 “GR Y7 “GR ¥ “Sp §”.
@ “PROMPTTONE”: TONO DE AVISO

Pulse para ajustar el nivel del tono de aviso, la pantalla mostrara: “PT 07, “PT |”,“PT 2”,“PT 37,
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HOMI TO TV

Paso 1:
Conecte un extremo del cable HDMI al
puerto eARC / ARC de su televisor.

Paso 2: Paso 3:

A continuacion, conecte el otro extremo al

puerto ARC de la barra de sonido. para seleccionar la entrada "ARC".

Pulse el botén "ARC" del mando a distancia

Nota: Active la funcion "CEC" en su televisor.

Cuando ARC esta conectado, el mando a distancia de su TV puede controlar la barra de sonido y la TV simultdneamente:
@Encender/Apagar @ Ajustar el volumen

Si no hay sonido: intente ajustar la salida de audio del televisor a PCM: Ajustes TV > Inicio > Ajustes > Sonido > Salida de audio digital > PCM.

AUDIO IN
R L

o)

AUDIO OUTPU
R L

66
;0

o=
o=

OPCION 1: OPTICO

3/0 Asegurese de que el puerto del televisor es OPTICAL OUT,

\3 ;/0 Conecta el cable de audio de 3.5 mm a RCA al puerto RCA
| conecte ambos lados del cable a OPTICAL, tanto para el ;

{ AUDIO OUT de tu TV.

@ Asegurese de que el color de los extremos de los cables
coincide con el color de los puertos de TV.

televisor como para la barra de sonido.

| @ Asegurese de que el conector 6ptico esta insertado correctamente§
como se muestra en la imagen. No inserte la clavija al revés y rompa !

| | Nota: Recuerde desconectar el cable AUX de la TV y del Soundbar
i el cable optico. | |

: ' ! cuando quiera cambiar a otro modo.
. Nota : Si se reproduce audio por los altavoces internos del televisor, '

| silencie o minimice el volumen del televisor.

En Modo Optico: Si no hay sonido, pruebe a ajustar la salida de audio del TV a PCM:
Ajustes TV > Inicio > Ajustes > Sonido > Salida Audio Digital > PCM

© Pulse el botdén " 3 " en la barra de sonido o en el mando a distancia para entrar en el modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth.
@ Abra la configuracion de Bluetooth de su teléfono, busque y seleccione "Poseidon D70" para conectar la barra de sonido.

Nota: Si ya esta en el modo Bluetooth y conectado, mantenga pulsado el botén " 3 " durante 3 segundos para desconectar el dispositivo
actual y conectarse al nuevo dispositivo manualmente en su teléfono mévil / PC / TV.

Pilas no incluidas

Csetings Bluetooth

Bluetooth | phone settings | ****"

\33 Posadon 070 G

va -+
. ULTiMEA

_)
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o Utilice los cables de sonido envolvente frontal (FL y FR) para e Utilice los cables de sonido envolvente trasero (SL y SR)
conectar la barra de sonido con los altavoces envolventes. para conectar el subwoofer con los altavoces envolventes.
Preste atencion para que las interfaces del mismo color en Preste atencion para que las interfaces del mismo color en
los altavoces envolventes coincidan con las correspondien- los altavoces envolventes coincidan con las correspondien-
tes en la barra de sonido y coloque los altavoces tes en el subwoofer y coloque los altavoces envolventes en
envolventes en consecuencia. consecuencia.

Nota: Después de conectar los altavoces de sonido envolvente de la forma descrita anteriormente, al mirar hacia la parte frontal de la
barra de sonido, los dos altavoces satélite de sonido envolvente del lado derecho tendran interfaces rojas, mientras que los dos altavoces
satélite de sonido envolvente del lado izquierdo tendran interfaces blancas. Por favor, aseglrese de que estan colocados en consecuencia
para garantizar una experiencia de audio 6ptima.

Fabrica ha emparejado el subwoofer con la barra

(e de sonido.
Si el subwoofer no emite sonido, debera volver a
emparejar la barra de sonido con el subwoofer.

Paso 1:

Mantenga pulsado el botén "SUB PAIR" del mando a
distancia durante 3 segundos, la pantalla mostrara "5U3"
parpadeando.

Paso 2:

Mantenga pulsado el boton ON/OFF del subwoofer durante 5

ON/OFF segundos, el LED blanco parpadeara rapidamente.
El LED blanco estara siempre encendido cuando el subwoofer
e se empareje correctamente.
Paso 1 — - Paso 2

Envolvente completo de 360°

e
(| |

Para una mejor experiencia de escucha, disponga todo el sistema como se muestra en la imagen superior.
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Nota: Los altavoces surround de montaje en pared siguen la misma configuracion que se muestra en las imagenes anteriores.

Numero de Modelo

U2600

Fuente de Alimentacién

AC 100-240V, ~50/60Hz

Controladores de La Barra de Sonido

2.25" x 3 (Barra de sonido) + 2.25" x 4 (Altavoz surround) + 6.5" (Subwoofer)

Respuesta en Frecuencia

35Hz - 18kHz

Potencia en Espera

<0.5W

Temperatura de Funcionamiento

-10°C - 45°C/14°F - 113°F

Dimensiones y Peso

Barra de Sonido

400 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)ymm  15.7" x 2.8" x 3.5"

Subwoofer 185 (W) x 288 (H) x 260 (D)mm  7.3" x 11.3" x 10.2"
Altavoz surround 135 (W) x 70 (H) x 90 (D)mm  5.3" x 2.8" x 3.5"
Embalaje 476 (W) x 338 (H) x346 (D)mm 18.7" x 13.3" x13.6"
Peso Neto 7.8kg / 17.2lbs

Peso Bruto 10kg / 22Ibs
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Please read this user manual carefully and save it for future reference.

Do not make unauthorized alterations to the product, doing so may compromise safety, regulatory compliance, system
performance, and may void the warranty.

Avoid dropping.

Do not disassemble.

Do not submerge in water

Avoid extreme temperatures.

Do not use the device outdoors during thunderstorms.

Use original or certified cables.

Do not place dangerous items on top of this device (e.g.liquid filled objects, lit candles).

Clean with a dry, soft lint-free cloth. Do not use any corrosive cleaner or oil.

To avoid hearing damage, do not listen for extended periods at high volume.

Do not expose the batteries to extreme heat sources suchas direct sunlight or open flames.

The ideal operating temperature for this product and its accessories is between 41°F/5°C and 95°F/35°C.
The adapter should be installed near the device and should be easily accessible.

* Do not use this product in environments of extreme heat or cold. Never expose this device to strong sunshine or wet
environments.

e © ¢ © o o o o o o o o

This mark shown on the product or its packaging, indicates that this product should not be disposed of with other
E household waste at the end of its working life.
— To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate
this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.

Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment

Household user should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for
details of where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling.

Business users should contact their suppliers and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product
should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to
operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator & your body. This transmitter must not be co-located
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter (s) / receiver (s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada's licence-exempt RSS (s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux
conditions suivantes:

(1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

(2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d' en compromettre le
fonctionnement.

The device meets the exemption from the routine evaluation limits in section 2.5 of RSS 102 and ompliance with RSS-102 RF
exposure, users can obtain Canadian information on RF exposure and compliance.

Le dispositif rencontre I'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102 etla conformité a I'exposition
de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir I'information canadienne surl'exposition et la conformité de rf.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This equipment should
be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator and your body.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas étre Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en méme temps qu'aucune autre antenne ouémetteur. Cet équipe-
ment devrait étre installé et actionné avec une distance minimum de 20 centimétres entre le radiateur et votre corps.






Declaration of Conformity

We (Manufacturer is responsible for this declaration)
Ultimea Technology (Shenzhen) Limited
(Company name)

20th Floor, Building 4, Tianan Cloud Park, Bantian St.,
Longgang District Shenzhen, China 518000
(Company address)

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product

Trade Mark: ULTIMEA

Product Name: Poseidon D70 7.1 Channel Virtual Surround Soundbar
Model No.: U2600

To which this declaration relates is in conformity with

the essential requirement set out in the Council Directive

on the Approximation of the laws of the Member States

relating to RED Directive (2014/53/EU) & RoHS (2011/

65/EU) product is responsible to affix CE marking, the

following standards were applied:

Trade Marks:

€) Bluetooth'

EN 55032:2015/A1:2020

EN 55035:2017/A11:2020

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

ETSI EN 301 489-1V2.2.3 (2019-11)
ETSI EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4 (2020-09)
ETSI EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07)
EN 50663: 2017

EN IEC 62368-1:2020+A11:2020
IEC 62321-3-1:2013

IEC 62321-4:2013+A1:2017

IEC 62321-5:2013

IEC 62321-6:2015

IEC 62321-7-1:2015

IEC 62321-7-2:2017

IEC 62321-8:2017

Full Name: Yoyo.Yu
Position: Approbation Manager

Signature: " 7
Place/Date: Shenzhen, China / May. 6-2024

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such
marks by Soundlab Technology Co.,Ltd. is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their

respective owners.

Homi"

The terms HDMI, HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, HDMI trade dress and the HDMI Logos are trademarks

or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc.

ULTIMEA

Poseidon D70 7.1 Channel Virtual Surround Soundbar
Model No.: U2600

=0 rer]

@Dynanic Inc. All rights reserved, registered in the United States and
other countries
9804 Crescent Center Drive, Suite 604, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Manufacturer: Ultimea Technology (Shenzhen) Limited
Address: 20th Floor, Building 4, Tianan Cloud Park,

Bantian St., Longgang District, Shenzhen, China 518000

Ultimea GmbH
Buchenring 57, 22359 Hamburg, Germany If you need our support, kindly reach out to our service

team. We are always glad to help.
UK CROSSBORDER LIMITED

7 Bell Yard London WC2A 2JR, UK United Kingdom
+1 888-598-8875 (US)

e
@) Mon-Fri 9am-5pm (PST) E E

+49 89-628-25828 (EU) - U
Mon-Fri 9am-5pm (CET) el k
DK support@ultimea.com E :

@ support.ultimea.com
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@ultimea_official

Made in China
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